PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Douglas P. Dufaux	10/26/2009	
John P. Higgins	11/02/2009	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOONAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	113 MAYFIELD STREET	
City:	SUMMERVILLE	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29485-8334	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11601598	
Application Number:	60738086	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (843)769-4410

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

704-845-0994 Phone:

jhiggins@noonantech.com Email:

Correspondent Name: John P. Higgins

Address Line 1: 6032 Bluebird Hill Lane

Address Line 4: Weddington, NORTH CAROLINA 28104-7258

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John P. Higgins

Total Attachments: 3

501004377

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 023459 FRAME: 0044

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Douglas P. Dufaux, a U.S. citizen, residing at Buffalo, New York and John P. Higgins, a U.S. citizen, residing at Weddington, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful Apparatus and Method For Measuring Precipitation, for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on November 17, 2006, under Serial No. 11/601,598, and which claims priority to provisional patent application Serial No. 60/738,086 filed on November 19, 2005.

WHEREAS, Noonan Technologies, LLC, a South Carolina Limited Liability Company (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at Summerville, South Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said patent applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS, have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and said application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof that may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment. We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to said invention and said application, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 023459 FRAME: 0045 We further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, promptly to communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers that may be requested to confirm the right of the ASSIGNEE, its representatives, successors or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said invention in all countries and to vest in the ASSIGNEE complete title to said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

]	Executed this _	26 day of	OCTOBER	, 2009.	
			0//-		
		Do	uglas P. Dufaux		
State of County	New York of Erie)			
foregoin		be his free act ar	Notary Public		ARDNER BLIC / YORK E COUNTY
	My commission	expires:			
	IN WITNESS V n below.	VHEREOF, I hav	re hereunto signed m	y name on the day	and year
	Executed this	2 <i>nd</i> day of	Karember	, 2009.	

John P. Higgins

State of North Carolina) County of Mecklenburg)
Before me personally appeared said John P. Higgins and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this
Motary Public Public
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, North Carolina L County of Mecklenburg ANGELA M. EGGLESTON My Commission Expires November 4, 2012
My commission expires: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/4/2012